

Public Document Pack
Agenda
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021
Place
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link
into your browser: https://youtu.be/OVrmS5kNGA0
Note: This meeting is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local
Government Act 1972

Public Business
1.

Apologies and Substitutions

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

4.

(a)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th June 2021

(b)

Matters Arising

One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-21 (Pages 9 - 72)
Report of the Chief Executive
Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership has been
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item

5.

Scrutiny Management Issues

Page 1

Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, attended
the following meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities on
11 June 2021. Councillor Akhtar agreed that the decision was urgent for the
reason indicated and that call in should not apply:Acceptance of Grant Funding from the National Lottery Heritage
Fund towards the project to transform St. Marys Guildhall
The reason for urgency was that the next meeting of Cabinet was
scheduled to meet the day after the grant agreement needed to be
signed off under its expiry date.
Councillor Akhtar has also been invited to attend the meeting of the Cabinet
Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change on 15 th July to consider
that the decision is urgent for the reason indicated and that call in should not
apply:Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New
150 Year lease in Relation to 49-51 Corporation Street
The reason for urgency is that there is an urgent need to complete
the surrender and regrant of a new 150 year lease for the property
as this enables the third phase of Belgrade Theatre development
plan to be completed and occupied. It is also important that as the
majority of the £5m development cost for the whole scheme is
coming by way of grant funding and that as the accountable body,
the Council secures the grant funding outcomes agreed, of which
phase 3 is part.
Also there is a desire to complete the works as soon as possible
during the City of Culture year, enabling the maximum use of the
new space. To this end Complex Development Projects (CDP) who
own the long lease of the building, have commenced the
refurbishment works for the Belgrade at risk. They are looking for
payment from the Belgrade for the internal construction works as
soon as possible. The Belgrade can’t get access the grant for this
to pay CDP until the new lease is in place.
In accordance with the Constitution, these matters are reported to inform the
Committee of the reasons for urgency.
6.

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 (Pages
73 - 76)
Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7.

Any Other Items of Public Business
Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Page 2

Private Business
Nil

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry
Tuesday, 13 July 2021
Notes:1)

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Liz Knight Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry,
telephone 7697 2644, alternatively E-mail:
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2)

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3)

Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, L Bigham, J Clifford, J Innes,
J Lepoidevin, C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh
By invitation: Councillor G Duggins

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024
7697 2299/2644
E-mail:
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Remote Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination
Committee held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 30 June 2021
Note: This meeting was not held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local
Government Act 1972

Present:
Members:

Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)
Councillor M Ali (Deputy Chair)
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Blundell (substitute for Councillor Ridley)
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor C Miks
Councillor R Singh

Other Members:

Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities

Employees (by Directorate):
V Castree, Law and Governance
R Chapman, Public Health
P Hargrave, Adults
C Hickin, Head of Environmental Services
G Holmes, Law and Governance
T Richards, Public Health

Other Representatives:

S Manak, Panahgar
A Kaur, Panahgar

Apologies:

Councillors G Ridley,
Councillor A S Khan, Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities

Public Business
1.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

2.

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2021 were agreed as a true record.

–1–

Page 5

There were no matters arising.
3.

Domestic Abuse Act 2021
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities,
introduced the item. The Committee then received a presentation on the Domestic
Abuse Act 2021, which outlined the following points:
 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 outlined a statutory definition of domestic
abuse
 It establish
[...]
mittee noted that www.Safetotalk.org.uk is where to go signpost
people for support in Coventry
Following the presentation, the Committee asked a number of questions and
received the following responses:
 The survey to inform the Needs Assessment had been widely circulated
through partner agencies and sessions had taken place with domestic
abuse survivors.

Page 6

–2–

 The Needs Assessment would help to build a comprehensive picture of
need in the City.
 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 activities was part of the wider Domestic
Abuse Strategy.
 There was a focus on the prevention of Domestic Abuse, including through
links with schools and early years.
 There would be an annual report on Domestic Abuse. Members requested
that this report come to the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and contain
benchmarking data.
 Clarification on the membership of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership
Board was provided. The membership requirements had been met and
there was good engagement from partners.
 The provision of support to those with links to the Armed Forces formed part
of the core data set.
 The Act would broaden the emphasis of work on Domestic Abuse to include
more preventative work as commissioned Services currently worked
predominantly on response services. There was work to pick up those at
risk of Domestic Abuse at an earlier stage, and there was training to identify
the circle of abuse in families.
 The Police worked closely with schools to identify children and young
people who were exposed to Domestic Abuse and there were liaison
officers in place.
 One of the challenges was the short-term nature of the funding which had
only been awarded for a year.
 The Domestic Abuse Act would help shape work going forward but there
were good foundations in Coventry to build on as worked had been well
funded in the City, compared to other local authorities.
 Funding proposals included improving family support; investing in additional
mental health support for adults, using a trauma informed approach;
additional legal support around immigration cases; expanding the sanctuary
scheme and increasing the amount of specialist accommodation.
 Examples were given of services innovating to reach out into the
community.
 The differences between protection notices and orders were outlined.
 The Needs Assessment would identify what resources were needed to deal
with rising cases. We want people to come forward and report domestic
abuse and to have the support in place for them when they do.
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:1) Note the contents of the Cabinet Report “Domestic Abuse Act
2021”at Appendix 1
2) Support the Needs Assessment being undertaken to identify the
need for domestic support in the area
3) Request that the work of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership
Board be added to the Committee’s Work Programme and
considered at an appropriate time
4) Request:–3–

Page 7

4.

a)

That future reports to Scrutiny on Domestic Abuse include
Benchmarking data

b)

That any future surveys for service users be easy to complete

c)

That when appropriate, service improvement documentation be
shared with Scrutiny

d)

That data on the number of Domestic Abuse referrals from GPs
Schools be circulated

e)

That a breakdown of the gender/ethnicity of Domestic Abuse
referrals from MASH be circulated

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received the Scrutiny Annual Report
2020/21.
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:

5.

1)

Accepts the content of the report at Appendix 1

2)

Recommends that Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report
2020/21 at its next available meeting

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/22
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the
current Municipal year.
RESOLVED that the following items be added to the Work Programme;



6.

A review of the application of Marmot Principles in Coventry
Impact of Brexit

Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business
There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 8

–4–

Agenda Item 4

Public report
Cabinet

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee
Cabinet

21 July 2021
31 August 2021

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins
Director approving submission of the report:
Chief Executive
Ward(s) affected:
All
Title:
One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-21
Is this a key decision?
No
Executive summary:
Our One Coventry approach helps to shape the way the Council works with its partners to
improve the city and improve people’s lives. It includes the Council’s vision and priorities, new
ways of working, and core areas of activity to deliver the One Coventry Plan objectives, key
strategies, and approaches. A One Coventry approach will be taken to the Council Plan refresh,
putting the needs of our communities at the heart of our continued vision to be “globally
connected; locally committed”.
This annual performance report sets out the progress made towards the One Coventry Plan in
2020-21. For each objective, this report sets out the trends, actions taken, and performance
metrics to provide an assessment of the progress made against previous years and with other
places. This year’s report sets out the progress made against an incredibly challenging year
where the Covid-19 pandemic has wreaked havoc on our health and wellbeing, jobs and
employment, and business and economy.
It is intended for the current One Coventry Plan (2016-24) to be refreshed during 2021, to create
greater alignment between the key themes and priorities that are emerging in the city and
regionally, and the work that is undertaken across Council services and with partners.
Recommendations:
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is asked to:
1.

Consider the Council’s performance as set out in the performance report.

2.

Identify any issues they may wish to raise with Cabinet.

Page 9

3.

Identify areas that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee or other Scrutiny Boards may
wish to address as part of this year’s scrutiny work programme.

4.

Note the intention to refresh the current One Coventry Plan (2016-24) to reflect
emerging priorities and make any comments as part of the engagement and
consultation process on the draft Plan as this is developed.

Cabinet is asked to:
1.

Consider any recommendations from Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee.

2.

Approve the performance report.

3.

Consider the Council’s performance this year and identify areas that they wish to
address in further detail.

4.

Note the intention to refresh the current One Coventry Plan (2016-24) to reflect
emerging priorities.

List of appendices included:
Appendix I – One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-21
Appendix II – One Coventry Performance Management Framework 2021-22
Background papers:
None
Other useful documents:
One Coventry Plan www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/
Council’s performance and open data www.coventry.gov.uk/performance/
Performance management framework https://smarturl.it/PMF
Equality objectives www.coventry.gov.uk/equality/
Statement of accounts www.coventry.gov.uk/statementofaccounts/
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes – Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 21 July 2021
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or
other body?
No
Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 10

Report title:
One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-21
1.

Context (or background)

1.1

One Coventry includes the Council’s vision and priorities, new ways of working, and core
areas of activity to deliver the One Coventry Plan objectives, key strategies, and
approaches. The current plan, last refreshed in 2016, covers the period from 2016 to 2024.
It builds on the Council’s long-standing principles (being globally connected, locally
committed, and working together to deliver priorities with fewer resources) and sets out
new ways
[...]
th the Covid-19 pandemic and associated
restrictions has had a negative effect on a number of indicators. While business support
grants and furlough schemes have provided some limited relief, economic activity has
collapsed over much of the year; and this is reflected in a significant drop in the in-year
Council tax and business rates collection rates – at a time when demand for Council
services have been unprecedented.

2.3

The One Coventry Plan is currently measured using 75 indicators, of which 29 indicators
improved; 8 stayed the same; 16 indicators got worse; can’t say for 8 indicators; and
progress is not available for the remaining 14 indicators. This means, 70% (37/53) of
directional indicators (excluding cannot say or not available) improved or stayed the same.

Page 11

This is lower than the performance seen in previous years: 79% (50/63) in 2019/20, 78%
(52/67) in 2018/19, 71% (42/59) in 2017/18, and 75% (43/57) in 2016/17; reflecting the
significant pressures the city and Council services are facing.
2.4

A large number of indicators are not available this year compared to before. This is
because there is limited data on school performance as a result of exam cancellations last
summer, and limited data on some survey-based adult social care measures.

2.5

Many of the Council’s key priorities have an equality dimension or address an inequality
caused by economic or social circumstances. Consequently, this report also sets out how
the Council addresses these equality and health inequalities.

3.

Results of consultation undertaken

3.1

No consultation has been undertaken in relation to this report.

3.2

During the pandemic, the Council has continued to meet and consult with employee
networks; and inform, consult, and engage community groups through Let’s Talk Coventry,
the Coventry Household Survey, and social media; and continue to work closely with
partner organisations to help the Council achieve its equality and health inequalities
objectives for 
[...]
progress against the Council’s priorities, it also includes actions
and measures where the contribution of partners is essential to their delivery.

Page 13

Report author(s):
Names and job titles:
Bev McLean
Performance Information Officer
Si Chun Lam
Insight Development Manager
Service:
Public Health and Wellbeing, Insight & Migration
Contact:
insight@coventry.gov.uk
Enquiries should be directed to the above persons.
www.coventry.gov.uk/performance/

Page 14

Contributor/
approver name

Contributors:
Adam Hunt
Adrienne
Bellingeri
Alex Dickson
Amanda Durrant
Andrew
Errington
Anne Brennan
Barrie Strain
Bethany
Kitchener
David
Woodhouse
Debbie
Cashmore
Graham Hood
Ian Palmer
Jane Craig
Jane Fowles
Jaspal Mann
Jim Crawshaw
Jo Smith
Juliet Grainger
Kevin Coughlan
Kristi Larsen
Louise Hewitt
Lucille Buckley
Mandeep
Chouhan
Martin Lawlor
Martin McHugh
Michelle
McGinty
Michelle Salmon
Nick Jeffreys
Paul Ferris
Paul Jennings

Title

Service

Date doc
sent out

Date
response
received or
approved

Head of Property and
Development (Strategic
Lead)
Head of Customer Service

Property Services &
Development

30/03/2021

18/05/2021

Housing and Transformation

30/03/2021

22/04/2021

Business Development
Manager
Head of Payroll Pensions
Employee Benefits
Head of Practice
Development and
Safeguarding
Senior Advisor - Education
Improvement 11-19(25)
Head of Revenues
Sustainability Internship

Education & Skills

30/03/2021

01/04/2021

Human Resources

30/03/2021

23/04/2021

Adult Services

22/06/2021

29/06/2021

Education & Skills

30/03/2021

22/04/2021

Finance
Business, Investment &
Culture
Education & Skills

30/03/2021
30/03/2021

20/04/2021
18/06/2021

30/03/2021

14/04/2021

Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Streetscene & Regulatory
Services
Business, Investment and
Culture
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Housing & Transformation

30/03/2021

0
[...]
4/2021

Thomas Evans

Senior Analyst

30/03/2021

07/06/2021

Tim Healey

Senior Analyst

30/03/2021

21/05/2021

Tina Wukics

Partnership Support Officer

Business, Investment &
Culture
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration
Transformation

30/03/2021

27/04/2021

Tracy Cowley

Highways Technical Team
Manager
Project Support Officer
Programme Officer – People

Transportation & Highways

30/03/2021

10/06/2021

Transformation
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Insight & Migration

21/06/2021
30/03/2021

23/06/2021
25/05/2021

Director of Streetscene &
Streetscene & Regulatory
Regulatory Services
Services
Andy Williams
Director of Business,
Business, Investment &
Investment & Culture
Culture
Colin Knight
Director of Transportation &
Transportation & Highways
Highways
David Ashmore
Director of Housing &
Housing & Transformation
Transformation
Gail Quinton
Deputy Chief Executive
John Gregg
Director of Children’s
Children’s Services
Services
Kirston Nelson
Director of Education & Skills Education & Skills
Liz Gaulton
Director of Public Health and
Public Health and Wellbeing,
Wellbeing
Insight & Migration
Pete Fahy
Director of Adult Services
Adult Services
Richard Moon
Director of Property Services
Property Services &
& Development
Development
Sue Newing
Director of Human
Human Resources
Resources
Names of approvers for submission:
(Officers and members)
Barry Hastie
Director of Finance
Finance
Julie Newman
Director of Law and
Law and Governance
Governance
Martin Reeves
Chief Executive
Councillor G
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership
Duggins

21/06/2021

01/07/2021

21/06/2021

07/07/2021

21/06/2021

07/07/2021

21/06/2021

07/07/2021

21/06/2021
21/06/2021

07/07/2021
07/07/2021

21/06/2021
21/06/2021

24/06/2021
22/06/2021

21/06/2021
21/06/2021

29/06/2021
06/07/2021

21/06/2021

07/07/2021

21/06/2021
21/06/2021

07/07/2021
29/06/2021

21/06/2021
24/06/2021

07/07/2021
24/06/2021

Vanessa Millar
Yeng Yeng
Sha
[...]
ople by:
•
•
•
•

creating an attractive, cleaner, and greener city;
improving educational outcomes;
making communities safer; and
improving health and wellbeing.

Especially for our most vulnerable residents by:
•
•

protecting our most vulnerable people; and
reducing health inequalities.

Delivering our priorities with fewer resources
Making the most of our assets and work closer with partners and
residents to enable people to do more for themselves.

Page 20
4

SN
WMCA
WMR
CIPFA
08/07/2021 17:22:06

Progress

Target status

Improved (or target already
achieved)

On-target

Got worse

Off-target

Similar, unchanged, or
statistically insignificant

–

Cannot say; no clear direction of
travel

–

Not available or no updated data

No target set

Statistical neighbours (similar authorities)
West Midlands Combined Authority
West Midlands Region
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
nearest neighbours (similar authorities)

Executive summary

The social and economic upheaval associated with the Covid-19
pandemic and associated restrictions has had a negative effect
on a number of indicators, with the city facing increases in
unemployment; increases in crime (particularly violent crime, and
domestic abuse); and decreases in the size of the city’s economy
(as measured by gross domestic product). While business
support grants and furlough schemes have provided some
limited relief, economic activity has collapsed over much of the
year; and this is reflected in a significant drop in the in-year
council tax and business rates collection rates.
All of these factors have contributed to an unprecedented level of
demand for all kinds of Council services; for example, worries
about money, school closures and other pandemic-related
stresses on families increasing demand for children’s services;
increase in online deliveries leading to large increases in the
demand for household waste and recycling services; and limits
on social contact impacting on the effectiveness of a wide range
of services to our most vulnerable residents.

The One Coventry Plan is currently measured using 75 indicators,
of which 29 indicators improved; 8 stayed the same; 16
indicators got worse; can’t say for 8 indicators; and progress is
not available for the remaining 14 indicators.
This means, 70% (37/53) of directional indicators (excluding
cannot say or not available) improved or stayed the same. This is
lower than the performance seen in previous years: 79% (50/63)
in 2019/20, 78% (52/67) in 2018/19, 71% (42/59) in 2017/18, and
75% (43/57) in 2016/17; reflecting the significant pressures the
city and Council services are facing.
A large number of indicators are not available this year compared
to before. This is because there is limited data on school
performance as a result of exam cancellations last summer, and
limited data on some survey-based adult social care measures.

One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-2021

The Covid-19 pandemic has made the past year one full of
difficulties for everyone around the world. In Coventry, Covid-19
directly resulted in the deaths of 668 residents; caused long-term
health conditions affecting the day-to-day activities for thousands
of residents; and the associated lockdowns and restrictions have
caused disruption to the daily lives of all 379,000 residents in the
city. To put this in perspective, more residents have died from
Covid-19 than from the city’s darkest hour when much of the city
centre was devastated during the night of the Coventry Blitz on
14/15 November 1940.

Hospital; to a year of the city in the spotlight as the UK City of
Culture 2021.

To address these challenges, the Council has significantly
transformed the way it works, resulting in more than doubling of
transactions completed through self-service channels to reducing
sickness absence despite the pandemic; not to mention the
leading role it has taken in supporting residents through the
pandemic from supporting the city’s most res

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
 

Note: This meeting was not held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor R Singh 
 

Other Member: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership 

 
Employees:   

Adult Services 
Business, Investment and 

Culture 
Children’s Services 
Education and Skills 
Finance 
Housing and Transformation 
Human Resources 
 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Property Service and 

Development 
Streetscene and Regulatory 

Services 
Public Health 
 
Transportation and Highways 

A Errington 
O Aremu, Place Directorate 
V Castree, Place Directorate 
J Crawshaw 
V DeSouza, People Directorate 
A Errington, People Directorate 
C Hickin, Place Directorate 
G Holmes, Place Directorate 
D Hope 
Hunt 
Hyland 
P Jennings, Resources Directorate 
S Lam 
R Perks 
Shore 
P Smith, People Directorate 
R Sugars, Resources DirectorateC Hickin 
  
V De Souza  
S Lam 
J Shore 
 

Apology: Councillor J Innes  
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 

9. One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2020-21  
 
Councillor G Duggins, Leader of the Council, introduced the item. The One 
Coventry Plan was an annual report to look at the progress of the Council against 
key indicators. The headline figures were that 70% had either got better or stayed 
the same over the year. This was a remarkable achievement considering the 
context of Covid-19 and the Leader was very proud of the work done by the 
Council to support the city, including Covid Marshalls, distribution of support grants 
to business and the Job Shop especially for supporting 1000 people to acquire 
employment over that period of time. 
 
The Committee received a presentation which summarised the key points 
contained in the report.  This year, the report not only covered the current plan 
(2016-24), but also refreshing the plan to create greater alignment between the 
key themes and priorities that were emerging in the city and regionally, and the 
work that was undertaken across Council services and with partners. 
 
This included Brexit; UK City of Culture; climate and sustainability; infrastructure 
projects. 
 
As well as the overall performance the presentation focused on the three priorities 
in the One Coventry Plan. Under Globally connected there had been a decrease in 
a broad range of economic measures including GDP, business rates, employment 
and unemployment and city centre footfall. For Locally committed there had been 
challenges around crime to fly-tipping; demand for children’s services; missing 
education and adult social care indicators and Delivering our priorities. For 
Delivering our priorities there had been Improvements in a range of measures 
from self-service transformation to sickness absence and carbon emissions. 
 
The Board was also presented with a timescale of next steps and activity including 
an All Members performance seminar on 9th September and the Refreshed One 
Coventry Council Plan. 
 
Following the presentation, the Committee asked a number of questions and 
received the following responses: 
 

 There were 5 successful prosecutions, 11,444 notices and 124 fixed 
penalty fines for fly-tipping over the period. There were another 20 cases 
waiting to go to court. Figures for fly-tipping were on a decline with April 
showing a 30% on last year. Indicators were moving in the right direction. 

 A task and finish group had been set up by the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board to look at this issue in more detail, 
including the impact of residents having to book an appointment at the tip. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The indicators for condition of the road networks had been national 
indicators which were no longer required nationally but were continued to 
be used to measure road standards 

 The One Coventry Plan is not a statutory requirement, but something that 
the Council choses to do. The value is that the plan is a live document and 
enables Members to have an understanding of performance. There would 
be engagement with residents on their priorities as part of the refresh of the 
plan. 

 Life expectancy had gone in the wrong direction. Data on the gap in life 
expectancy between the highest and lowest areas of the city would be 
included in the final report. This issue was referred to the Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

 The increase in childhood obesity was a shock and the Council were taking 
a Marmot city approach to tackling it, with a focus on family activity and 
healthy food. 

 The increase in demand for children’s services was in excess of the 
national figures, mainly down to domestic abuse, austerity, and self-
isolation. The Council had injected additional finance to increase the 
number of social workers available to work with children and families, as 
well as an increase to the placements budget. There were plans in place to 
reduce the number of looked after children and to continue to support 
children at home more intensively as well as close management on 
placement costs. The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
would be looking at this issue in more detail. 

 There was a concern that GDP per head had decreased. This could be due 
to the increase in population and effects on the statistics as students are 
counted as economically inactive. 

 The data on use of parks is not the same as last year, also usage of parks 
last year was high during lockdown due to the Council’s decision to keep 
parks open during this time. 

 There had been a decrease in apprenticeships but work was being done to 
improve this. Internal Council apprenticeships had increased and they were 
getting a more diverse set of population applying for and securing 
apprenticeships. The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board and 
the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board had had a detailed 
item on this at their meeting in March 2021. 

 HIV testing had gone down due to a number of factors, including lockdown 
and Public Health resource focused on Covid. It was important to engage 
with specific community groups again. 

 Concern was raised about the increase in under 18 conceptions. Officers 
were keen to dig into the reasons behind this as it is in contrast to regional 
and national figures. It would be good to get some more prevention 
campaigns on this issue. 

 The reduction in requests for Adult Social Care were related to lockdown, 
by the end of the year there had been a recovery and requests for support 
had increased. 

 Ofsted had not been undertaking graded inspections of schools during 
lockdown, but there was confidence that once these re-started there would 
be an increase in the percentage of children attending a Good or 
Outstanding school 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 The indicators within the plan were kept as consistent as possible, but with 
the refresh there would be the possibility to change or amend those 
indicators. 

 
RESOLVED that, having considered the Council’s performance as set out in 
the performance report, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-  
 

1) Request the inclusion of: 
• Updated Covid deaths figure with the final 2020 figures 

released 22 June 
• A picture and description of life expectancy by MSOA AND 

healthy life expectancy by MSOA (2015-2019) 
• Clarification of which customer service areas are included in 

online services and provide a list of services included. 
 

2) Refer the growing life expectancy gap to the Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Board (5). 

 
3) Note the intention to refresh the current One Coventry Plan 

(2016-24) to reflect emerging priorities and make any comments 
as part of the engagement and consultation process on the 
draft Plan as this is developed. 

 
10. Scrutiny Management Issues  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee, attended the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities on 11 June 2021. Councillor Akhtar agreed that the decision was 
urgent for the reason indicated and that call in should not apply:- 
 
Acceptance of Grant Funding from the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
towards the project to transform St. Marys Guildhall 
 
The reason for urgency was that the next meeting of Cabinet was scheduled to 
meet the day after the grant agreement needed to be signed off under its expiry 
date.  
 
Councillor Akhtar had also been invited to attend the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change on 15th July to consider that 
the decision was urgent for the reason indicated and that call in should not apply:- 
 
Surrender of Existing Lease and Simultaneous Re-grant of a New 150 Year 
lease in Relation to 49-51 Corporation Street   
 
The reason for urgency was that there was an urgent need to complete the 
surrender and regrant of a new 150 year lease for the property as this enables the 
third phase of Belgrade Theatre development plan to be completed and occupied. 
It was also important that as the majority of the £5m development cost for the 
whole scheme was coming by way of grant funding and that as the accountable 
body, the Council secures the grant funding outcomes agreed, of which phase 3 is 
part.  
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Also, there was a desire to complete the works as soon as possible during the City 
of Culture year, enabling the maximum use of the new space. To this end 
Complex Development Projects (CDP) who own the long lease of the building, 
have commenced the refurbishment works for the Belgrade at risk. They are 
looking for payment from the Belgrade for the internal construction works as soon 
as possible. The Belgrade couldn’t get access to the grant for this to pay CDP until 
the new lease is in place. 
 

11. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2021/2022  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the 
current Municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee note that an 
additional meeting had been arranged for 26th August 2021 to consider a 
report on Council subsidiaries. The meeting would be held in person. 
 

12. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)  

  


